

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC09-751

LESLIE S. OSBORNE,

Petitioner,

v.

DENISE J. DUMOULIN,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF CERTIFIED QUESTION
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT,
Lower Tribunal Case No.: 08-15355-A

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

LES OSBORNE, TRUSTEE

Florida Bar No.: 0823139

RAPPAPORT, OSBORNE & RAPPAPORT, PL

1300 N. Federal Hwy, #203

Boca Raton, Florida 33432

Telephone: (561) 368-2200

Fax: (561) 338-0350

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations..... iii-iv

Request for Oral Argument..... 5

Statement of Issues and Standard of Review..... 6

Statement of the Case and Facts..... 7-9

Summary of the Argument..... 9

Argument..... 10

A DEBTOR DOES “RECEIVE THE BENEFITS OF A HOMESTEAD UNDER SECTION 4, ARTICLE X OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION” WHERE THE DEBTOR INITIALLY CLAIMS THE RESIDENCE EXEMPT AS HOMESTEAD, INDICATES AN INTENT TO RETAIN THE PROPERTY, BUT LATER AMENDS HER EXEMPTIONS AND ULTIMELY FILES A STATEMENT OF INTENTIONS TO INDICATE THAT SHE IS SURRENDERING THE PROPERTY

A. The Respondent Received The Benefit Of The Homestead Exemption..... 11

B. The Legislature did not intend to increase exemptions for homeowners..... 18

C. If the Statement of Intention is to be considered, Debtors must Observe all the Rules Relating Thereto, Including Timely Compliance..... 20

D. The District Rationale for Sustaining the Bankruptcy Court’s Decision Inherently Contradicts itself and must be reversed..... 25

Conclusion..... 29

Certificate of Service..... 30

Certificate of Compliance..... 30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>In re City of Mobile</u> , 75 F.3d 605, 611 (11 th Cir. 1996)	12, 18
<u>In Franzeze</u> , 2008 WL 515631 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2008)	14
<u>Grant v. Credithrift of America, Inc.</u> , 402 So.2d 486, 488 (1st DCA 1981)	16
<u>Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 748 So. 2d 993, 1000 (Fla. 1999)	12
<u>In re Hernandez</u> , 2008 WL 1711528, *3(Bankruptcy So. District FL 2008)	26
<u>Hutchinson Shoe Co. v. Turner</u> , 100 Fla. 1120, 130 So. 623 (Fla.1930)	15
<u>Kozyak v. Levy (In re Financial Federated Title & Trust, Inc.)</u> , 273 B.R. 706, 717 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2001) (Ray, J.), <i>aff'd</i> 347 F.3d 880 (11 th Cir. 2003)	14
<u>In re Magelitz</u> , 2008 WL 1868074 (Bkrcty.N.D.Fla.)	16, 24
<u>Olesky v. Nicholas</u> , 82 So.2d 510, 512 (Fla.1955)	16
<u>Palm Beach Savings & Loan Association, F.S.A. v. Fishbein</u> , 619 So. 2d 267, 270-71 (Fla. 1993)	14
<u>In Re Simmons</u> , 200 F.3d 738, 741 (11 th Cir. 2000)	6
<u>Venn v. Reinhard (In re Reinhard)</u> , 377 B.R. 315, 318-19 (Bankr.N.D.Fla.2007)	15

STATUTES

Florida Statute §222.01	16
Florida Statute §222.25	19

Florida Statute §222.25(4)	5-6,8-11,17-18,21,23-24,26
Article X, Section 4 of the State Constitution	2,6,10-11,15,17,25
11 U.S.C. Section 341(A)	21
11 U.S.C. §521	25
11 U.S.C. §521(a)(2) (A) and (B)	21
11 U.S.C. § 521(2)(b)	21-23
11 U.S.C. §704(A)(3)	21-23
F.R.B.P. 1009	23
F.R.B.P. 1009(A)	22
F.R.B.P. 1009(B)	23
